Deaths by sex, age and main causes of death 1981-2015

Males

Infectious and parasitic diseases
Tuberculosis
AIDS (HIV-disease)
Viral hepatitis
Other infectious and parasitic
diseases
Neoplasms
Malignant neoplasms
Malignant neoplasm of lip, oral
cavitv. pharvnx
Malignant neoplasm of oesophagus
Malignant neoplasm of stomach
Malignant neoplasm of colon,
rectum and anus
Malignant neoplasm of liver and
intrahepatic bile ducts
Malignant neoplasm of pancreas
Malignant neoplasm of larynx
Malignant neoplasm of trachea,
bronchus. lung
Malignant melanoma of skin
Malignant neoplasm of breast
Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri
Malignant neoplasm of other and
unspecified varts of uterus
Malignant neoplasm of ovary
Malignant neoplasm of prostate
Malignant neoplasm of kidney
Malignant neoplasm of bladder
Malignant neoplasm of brain and
central nervous svstem
Malignant neoplasm of thyroid
Hodgkin disease and lymphomas
Leukaemia
Other malignant neoplasm of
Ivmphoid and haematonoietic tissue
Other malignant neoplasms
Non-malignant neoplasms (benign
and uncertain)
Diseases of the blood and blood-
forming organs and certain disorders
Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic
diseases
Diabetes mellitus
Other endocrine, nutritional and
metabolic diseases
Mental and behavioural disorders
Dementia
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Alcohol abuse (including alcoholic
psvchosis)
Drug dependence, toxicomania
Other mental and behavioural
disorders
Diseases of the nervous system and
the sense organs
Parkinson disease
Alzheimer disease
Other diseases of the nervous
svstem and the sense organs
Diseases of the circulatory system
Ischaemic heart diseases
Acute myocardial infarction
Other ischaemic heart diseases
Other heart diseases
Cerebrovascular diseases
Other diseases of the circulatory
svstem
Diseases of the respiratory system
Influenza
Pneumonia
Chronic lower respiratory diseases
Asthma
Other chronic lower respiratory
diseases
Other diseases of the respiratory
svstem
Diseases of the digestive system
Ulcer of stomach, duodenum and
iefunum
Cirrhosis, fibrosis and chronic
hepatitis
Other diseases of the digestive
svstem
Diseases of the skin and
subcutaneous tissue
Diseases of the musculoskeletal
svstem/connective tissue
Rheumatoid arthritis and
osteoarthrosis
Other diseases of the
musculoskeletal system/connective
tissne
Diseases of the genitourinary system
Diseases of kidney and ureter
Other diseases of the genitourinary
svstem
Complications of pregnancy,
childbirth and puernerium
Certain conditions originating in the
perinatal neriod
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Females

Congenital malformations and
chromosomal abnormalities
Symptoms, signs, ill-defined causes
Sudden infant death syndrome
Unknown and unspecified causes
Other symptoms, signs, ill-defined
causes
External causes of morbidity and
mortalitv
Accidents
Transport accidents
Accidental falls
Drowning and accidental
submersion
Accidental poisoning
Other accidents
Suicide and intentional self-harm
Homicide, assault
Events of undetermined intent
Other external causes of injury and
poisoning
All diseases
Infectious and parasitic diseases
Tuberculosis
AIDS (HIV-disease)
Viral hepatitis
Other infectious and parasitic
diseases
Neoplasms
Malignant neoplasms
Malignant neoplasm of lip, oral
cavitv. pharvnx
Malignant neoplasm of oesophagus
Malignant neoplasm of stomach
Malignant neoplasm of colon,
rectum and anus
Malignant neoplasm of liver and
intrahenatic bile ducts
Malignant neoplasm of pancreas
Malignant neoplasm of larynx
Malignant neoplasm of trachea,
bronchus. lung
Malignant melanoma of skin
Malignant neoplasm of breast
Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri
Malignant neoplasm of other and
unsnecified narts of uterus
Malignant neoplasm of ovary
Malignant neoplasm of prostate
Malignant neoplasm of kidney
Malignant neoplasm of bladder
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Malignant neoplasm of brain and
central nervous svstem
Malignant neoplasm of thyroid
Hodgkin disease and lymphomas
Leukaemia
Other malignant neoplasm of
Ilvmnhoid and haematonoietic tissue
Other malignant neoplasms
Non-malignant neoplasms (benign
and uncertain)
Diseases of the blood and blood-
forming oreans and certain disorders
Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic
diseases
Diabetes mellitus
Other endocrine, nutritional and
metabolic diseases
Mental and behavioural disorders
Dementia
Alcohol abuse (including alcoholic
psvchosis)
Drug dependence, toxicomania
Other mental and behavioural
disorders
Diseases of the nervous system and
the sense organs
Parkinson disease
Alzheimer disease
Other diseases of the nervous
svstem and the sense organs
Diseases of the circulatory system
Ischaemic heart diseases
Acute myocardial infarction
Other ischaemic heart diseases
Other heart diseases
Cerebrovascular diseases
Other diseases of the circulatory
svstem
Diseases of the respiratory system
Influenza
Pneumonia
Chronic lower respiratory diseases
Asthma
Other chronic lower respiratory
diseases
Other diseases of the respiratory
svstem
Diseases of the digestive system
Ulcer of stomach, duodenum and
ieiunum
Cirrhosis, fibrosis and chronic
henatitis
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Total

Other diseases of the digestive
svstem
Diseases of the skin and
subcutaneous tissue
Diseases of the musculoskeletal
svstem/connective tissue
Rheumatoid arthritis and
osteoarthrosis

Other diseases of the
musculoskeletal system/connective
fissne
Diseases of the genitourinary system
Diseases of kidney and ureter
Other diseases of the genitourinary
svstem
Complications of pregnancy,
childbirth and puernerium
Certain conditions originating in the
perinatal period
Congenital malformations and
chromosomal abnormalities
Symptoms, signs, ill-defined causes
Sudden infant death syndrome
Unknown and unspecified causes
Other symptoms, signs, ill-defined
causes
External causes of morbidity and
mortalitv

Accidents

Transport accidents

Accidental falls

Drowning and accidental
submersion

Accidental poisoning

Other accidents

Suicide and intentional self-harm
Homicide, assault

Events of undetermined intent
Other external causes of injury and
pnoisoning
All diseases
Infectious and parasitic diseases
Tuberculosis

AIDS (HIV-disease)

Viral hepatitis

Other infectious and parasitic
diseases
Neoplasms

Malignant neoplasms

Malignant neoplasm of lip, oral
cavitv. pharvnx

Malignant neoplasm of oesophagus

(==

37

SO OO

== N-E=]

740
14
0

0
0
0
364

0

0

0

(==
—_
SO O W
—_
S O O
—_
SO OO

40 40 31 24 38

0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
730 701 732 766 742
7 9 10 10 15
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
393 395 391 409 378

0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0
0 1 0
34 2
0 0 0
0 0 0
8 8 17
0 0 0
0 0 0
1 0 0
76 7
s 2 7

12 11 10
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

34 25 37
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

797 849 829
7 13 10
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

441 446 451
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

8 9 9 10 8§ 16 15
0 0 0 0 0 0 11

w
w

S O O
S O O W

—_
S OO
(==l e ]
(=R =
—_ O

29 25 29 28 23 52 27

0 0 0 0 0 0 6

0 0 0 0 0 0 3

0 0 0 0 0 0 10

0 0 0 0 0 0 1

0 0 0 0 0 0 1

0 0 0 0 0 0 3

0 0 0 0 0 0 5

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 2

0 0 0 0 0 0 2
794 790 844 879 818 940 887
11 13 14 11 11 18 9
0 0 0 0 0 0 1

0 0 0 0 0 0 1

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 8
458 457 430 454 445 475 543
0 0 0 0 0 0 536

0 0 0 0 0 0 8

0 0 0 0 0 0 21

19

W W — O

27

N A O

A OO I~

532
525

21

[=)}

N A OO

36

— 00 00

—_ O O 3 W o

506
498

18

13

N W o=

24

S N L &Y

A O = 2O~

531
527

26

NS}

NN O

30

23

A

NS}

—_ h O W

41

20

— 00 00

NSRS B e ieRio Je

801
17

14

492
485
10

25

16
11

NN = W

42

23

[=REN]

S O = O kW

886
13

12

516
509

33

—_ N O W

37

502
491
10

26

— W = W

34

—

SN W

N A WO W»n N

861
15

14

522
512

22

—_
D WO W

S 0 N

S WO O

525
511

27

11

24
16

N W = N

53

19
12
17

N OO N

944
19

15

504
493

19

~

Ao oo

33

S O O NN~

941
26

24

585
572

18

24

19
12

w

N O O N

47

—_
[=RNIN N ]

569
559

20

35

20
14

—_

W N =

39

10

14

O NN O 0N

969
13

12

577
562
11



Malignant neoplasm of stomach
Malignant neoplasm of colon,
rectum and anus
Malignant neoplasm of liver and
intrahenatic bile ducts
Malignant neoplasm of pancreas
Malignant neoplasm of larynx
Malignant neoplasm of trachea,
bronchus. lung
Malignant melanoma of skin
Malignant neoplasm of breast
Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri
Malignant neoplasm of other and
unsnecified parts of uterus
Malignant neoplasm of ovary
Malignant neoplasm of prostate
Malignant neoplasm of kidney
Malignant neoplasm of bladder
Malignant neoplasm of brain and
central nervous svstem
Malignant neoplasm of thyroid
Hodgkin disease and lymphomas
Leukaemia
Other malignant neoplasm of
Ivmphoid and haematonoietic tissue
Other malignant neoplasms
Non-malignant neoplasms (benign
and uncertain)
Diseases of the blood and blood-
forming organs and certain disorders
Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic
diseases
Diabetes mellitus
Other endocrine, nutritional and
metabolic diseases
Mental and behavioural disorders
Dementia
Alcohol abuse (including alcoholic
psvchosis)
Drug dependence, toxicomania
Other mental and behavioural
disorders
Diseases of the nervous system and
the sense organs
Parkinson disease
Alzheimer disease
Other diseases of the nervous
svstem and the sense organs
Diseases of the circulatory system
Ischaemic heart diseases
Acute myocardial infarction
Other ischaemic heart diseases
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Other heart diseases
Cerebrovascular diseases

Other diseases of the circulatory
svstem
Diseases of the respiratory system
Influenza

Pneumonia

Chronic lower respiratory diseases

Asthma

Other chronic lower respiratory
diseases

Other diseases of the respiratory
svstem
Diseases of the digestive system
Ulcer of stomach, duodenum and
ieiunum

Cirrhosis, fibrosis and chronic
henatitis

Other diseases of the digestive
svstem
Diseases of the skin and
subcutaneous tissue
Diseases of the musculoskeletal
svstem/connective tissue
Rheumatoid arthritis and
osteoarthrosis

Other diseases of the
musculoskeletal system/connective
tissue
Diseases of the genitourinary system
Diseases of kidney and ureter
Other diseases of the genitourinary
svstem
Complications of pregnancy,
childbirth and puernerium
Certain conditions originating in the
perinatal neriod
Congenital malformations and
chromosomal abnormalities
Symptoms, signs, ill-defined causes
Sudden infant death syndrome
Unknown and unspecified causes
Other symptoms, signs, ill-defined
causes
External causes of morbidity and
mortalitv

Accidents

Transport accidents

Accidental falls

Drowning and accidental
submersion

Accidental poisoning
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Other accidents 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 13 7 4 7 10 8 27 13 17 25 10 16 18
Suicide and intentional self-harm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33 33 0 1 0 3 28 26 35 33 32 37 38 36
Homicide, assault 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 2 6 2 5 0 4 3 1 2 1 1
Events of undetermined intent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 0 5 4 4 5 8 3 8 21 21 15
Other external causes of injury and 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 9 5 9 1 2 2 2 3 1 4 0 2 1
poisoning
All diseases 1659 1584 1655 1587 1652 1598 1726 1818 1714 1704 1796 1719 1753 1717 1923 1879 1843 1821 1901 1828 1725 1822 1826 1823 1837 1903 1943 1987 2002

Classification according to the 9th revision of Who[Js International Classification of Diseases (ICD-9) (1986-1995) and to it's 10th revision (ICD-10) (1996-2004). The table shows main causes of death according to the European shortlist. Total

figures deviate from previous publications (1981 the number of deaths increases by 3, by 2 in 1987 and declines by 2 in 1989). The European shortlist is available in the detailed information section for ICD-10, ICD-9 and

ICD-8.
Latest update: 20171204 09:00
Units: Fioldi

Reference period: 1981-2015



